
Contract Description 

Project Overview: 

Waukesha Water Utility (WWU) provides water treatment and distribution services to the City of Waukesha and isolated 

portions of the Town of Waukesha. WWU owns and operates a system of wells that pumps groundwater from the St. Peter 

Sandstone Aquifer for treatment and then to WWU’s distribution system. The St. Peter Sandstone Aquifer, which has been 

the primary source of drinking water for not only the City of Waukesha but for communities throughout the Midwest, is being 

depleted in southeast Wisconsin. This depletion is due in large part to a natural layer of shale rock that restricts groundwater 

recharge. Depletion of the St. Peter Sandstone Aquifer has also caused increases in the concentrations of radium and other 

contaminants. As a result, the City of Waukesha needs a long-term, sustainable alternative to its existing water supply to 

protect public health.  

The purpose of the Great Lakes Water Supply Program is to provide a new primary water supply to the City of Waukesha 

by connecting the city to the Milwaukee Water Works (MWW) supply system. The Department of Justice (DOJ) has placed 

restrictions on the Program which state that the Program must certify to the DOJ that all project construction is under contract 

and is 50 percent complete by May 1, 2022. In addition, certification that the Program has completed compliance with all 

federal and state drinking water radionuclide standards shall be provided by September 1, 2023. 

Schedule Milestones Contract Milestones 
Days Added 

by 
Change Order 

Revised Contract 
Milestone 

CONTRACT DATES:         

Contract Award: June 9, 2020 N/A     

Notice to Proceed (NTP): July 1, 2020  N/A     

DOJ 50% Compliance Certification May 1, 2022 0 days   

Substantial Completion (SC): April 22, 2022 36 days May 28, 2022  

Final Completion (FC): June 21, 2023 36 days July 27, 2022   

DOJ Final Completion Compliance September 1, 2023 0 days   

Summary Cost Time Totals 

CONTRACT BASE BID AMOUNT:         

UNIT COST ITEMS: $42,636,375.00   N/A     

Franklin Sanitary Sewer $12,543,850.00    

Outfall Facilities $3,119,465.00    

ADDITIONAL COST ITEMS: $699,560.00   N/A     

ALLOWENCE ITEMS: $210,000.00   N/A     

CONTRACT AWARD AMOUNT:    $59,209,250.00     

PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS:        

Change Order No. 001 ($12,699,523.00)   14 days   

Change Order No. 002 $3,000,000.00 0 days   

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT:    $49,509,727.00   (16.38%) 

THIS CHANGE ORDER 
 

     

Westridge Drive Depth and Alignment 
Modifications 

$630,878.87 22 days     

Reaeration Building Beam Material $35,958.75 0 days   

S. 60th Street Light Poles and Fixtures $14,439.40 0 days   

This Change Order Total:     $681,277.02  1.15%  

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:     $50,191,004.02  (15.23%)  

 





































































   

Waukesha Water Utility 
115 Delafield Street P.O. Box 1648 

Waukesha, WI 53187-1648 USA 
P: (262) 521-5272 F: (262) 521-5399 

    

Great Water Alliance 
Great Lakes Water Supply Program 
CP6 - Return Flow Pipeline, 18-in Sanitary Sewer and 
Outfall Facilities 

Project No.: 199990-CP6 
File No.: 80.1730 

  

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. 
1351 Broadway Street W PO Box 459 
Rockville, MN 56369 USA 

  

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 

Work Change Directive No.: 006 Rev.: 0.00 

 Issue Date: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 

 Subject: Reaeration Building Beam Material 

 Reference Drawing / Specification: S802 and RFP No. 002 

 Workflow Status: Approved 

   

 WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE TO ACKNOWLEDGE CHANGE TO THE TERMS OF THE 
CONTRACT: 

 Work Change Directive Category: 4 - Contractor Initiated 

 Work Change Directive Sub-Category: B - Substitutions and Contractor Initiated Change  
    

 

 Purpose for this Work Change Directive: 

 The purpose of Work Change Directive No. 006 is to change the Reaeration Building beam material from aluminum to 
Type 304 stainless steel. Aluminum beams in the sizes specified in the Contract Documents were not readily available 
to the Contractor.  
   

 Description of Change: 

   

Modifications to the Contract include all labor, material, and equipment cost to: Remove aluminum beams (AL C8x5.62 
and AL WF12x18.3) and supports specified to support aluminum walkway above Influent and Effluent Chambers; Add 
Type 304 stainless steel beams (W12x16 and W16x31) and supports to support aluminum walkway above Influent and 
Effluent Chambers. The attached drawing shows the acceptable beam sizes, W12x16 for cross beams, and W16x31 for 
main beams. Pricing submitted by the Contractor is also attached. Request for Proposal No. 002 has been linked for 
reference.  

The acceptance of these changes results in a net increase of $35,958.75 to the Contract Price. 

There is no anticipated change in Contract Time. 

 

Item 
No. 

Description Proposed Qty. Unit Price Total Days 

1 Type 304 Stainless Steel Support Beams 1.00 LS $35,958.75  $35,958.75  0.00 

       TOTAL: $35,958.75    



   

 

Item 
No. 

Description  Proposed Qty.  Unit Price  Total  Days 

 1 Type 304 Stainless Steel Support Beams 1.00 LS   $35,958.75   $35,958.75  0.00 

        TOTAL: $35,958.75    

 

 Method of determining change 
in Contract Price 

 Original Contract Price:   $59,209,250.00  

 Previous Approved Changes to Contract Price:  $-9,699,523.00  

Lump Sum 
 Proposed Change to Contract Price: $35,958.75  

     

Per the Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract, this Work Change Directive will not change the Contract Price or the 
Contract Times but is evidence that the parties expect that the modification ordered or documented by this Work Change Directive will 
be incorporated in a subsequently issued Change Order, following negotiations by the parties as to the Work Change Directive’s effect, 
if any, on the Contract Price and Contract Times; or, if negotiations are unsuccessful, by a determination under the terms of the Contract 
Documents governing adjustments, expressly including Paragraph 11.04 regarding Change of Contract Price. 

Workflow Approvals: 

 Submit  Matt Hayes Tuesday, August 31, 2021 

 1 Prepared By: Jeff Champion Tuesday, August 31, 2021 

 2 Recommended By: Catharine (Katie) Richardson Wednesday, September 01, 2021 

 3 Accepted By: Frank Wizner Monday, September 27, 2021 

 4 Approved By: Christopher (Chris) Walter Wednesday, October 06, 2021 
 

   

 



PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE:

To: Trevor Scaife PCI #:

SJ Louis

Email: TrevorS@sjlouis.com

Phone: 320-247-7206

Description:  

Self-Performed Work:

Materials Totals

Description Quantity Total Hours Hourly Rate Total Labor Total Type Total

1 0

2
0

3 0

4 0

5
0

Subtotal 0

Overhead Profit & Markup (_____) 0

Sub-Tier Subcontractors: Total Contractor cost with markup 0

Description Quantity Total Hours Hourly Rate Total Labor Material Equipment Type Equip Total

1 Cardinal Fabrication - Add T304 Stainless Beam 1 38,000.00$       38,000.00$       

2 Cardinal Fabrication - Remove Aluminum Support 1 (4,550.00)$        (4,550.00)$        

3 0

Subtotal 33,450.00$       

Schedule Impact: 40 Days:  Working Subcontractor markup 7.50% 2,508.75$         

Total Subcontractor cost with markup 35,958.75$  

Please review and respond NO LATER THAN the date noted above with any and all changes (add, deduct, or no change) Total 35,958.75$       

to your contract in terms of dollars and/or schedule impact caused by the above modification.   It is recommended

to use this form when providing your cost, if not please reference PCI Number above to identify

this request.  Note: if no response is received within the allotted time provided, Miron will proceed with pricing.

J.H. Hassinger

Additional Comments: Hunter Milner

cc:  File

       Jobsite

This includes the entire I beam system to created the catwalk. It is a price that reflects the removal of old material and the input of the 

new material.

PRICING FOR PCI

DUE BY: 8-12-2021

Labor Equipment

Potential Cost Impact (PCI)

Assoicated costs for the changing of the beams for the catwalk in the building. This is option 2 which is the provide a T304 Stainless Steel  

beam per the size requirements from Del Lange. The Main beams are W16 x W31 while the cross beams are W12 x W16 which matches the 

original design sizes... just a different material.

Waukesha Aeration

Franklin Wisconsin

20057

8/12/2021

PCI #1 - 2

5207 W Oakwood Rd.

Proposal Request

Form No. 275 (07/14)

mailto:TrevorS@sjlouis.com


SCALE:

DRWNAPPRV

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
A

P
P

D
D

A
T

E
N

O
.

SHEET          OF REV

DRAWING NUMBER

MARCH 2020

DESGN CHCK

JOB NO.: 15310

F
I
L
E

:
 
C

:
\
P

W
_
W

O
R

K
D

I
R

\
D

E
N

0
0
3
\
B

L
E

H
M

A
N

\
D

0
3
8
6
2
4
2
\
G

L
W

S
P

-
P

6
-
R

F
P

L
-
S

8
0
2
.
D

W
G

APPROVED

SEAL AFFIXED

MONTH / DAY / YEAR

N
O

.

W
A

U
K

E
S

H
A

,
 
W

I
 
 
5
3
1
8
6

7
4
1
 
N

.
 
G

R
A

N
D

 
A

V
E

,
 
S

U
I
T

E
 
3
0
8

B
A

R
 
M

E
A

S
U

R
E

 
1
"

O
N

 
F

U
L
L
S

I
Z

E
 
S

H
E

E
T

S
0
3
/
2
0
/
2
0
2
0
 
1
2
:
3
2
:
5
9
 
P

M

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 
P

A
C

K
A

G
E

 
6
:
 
R

E
T

U
R

N
 
F

L
O

W
 
P

I
P

E
L
I
N

E
,

1
8
-
I
N

C
H

 
S

A
N

I
T

A
R

Y
 
S

E
W

E
R

,
 
A

N
D

 
O

U
T

F
A

L
L
 
F

A
C

I
L
I
T

I
E

S

272

1

S804

PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CORNER REINFORCING DETAIL

1
SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0"

R
E

A
E

R
A

T
I
O

N
 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
 
A

N
D

 
O

U
T

F
A

L
L

R
E

A
E

R
A

T
I
O

N
 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
 
P

L
A

N
 
A

N
D

 
D

E
T

A
I
L

DRL

DLM

CA

S802

AS SHOWN

255

DRL

0

2

S
8
0
4

W12X16, TYP

STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992 AND SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED

STAINLESS STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS CARBON STEEL SIZES
INDICATED.  STAINLESS STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE TYPE 304.

MEMBER SIZES ARE PROVIDED FOR PRICING AND AVAILABLITY COMPARISON BETWEEN
GALVANIZED STEEL AND TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL.

W16X31




